

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 76,234

STRESSCON, a general partnership
whose partners are LONE STAR
FLORIDA PENNSUCO, INC. and
ADELAIDE BRIGHTON CEMENT
(FLORIDA), INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

REYNALDO and VIVIANA MADIEDO,

Respondents.

FILED
NO. 1. 1990
OCT 18 1990
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By: [Signature]
Deputy Clerk

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL, OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

CASE NO. 89-02872

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

STORACE, LUPINO & MIDDELTHON
Attorneys for Petitioner
5959 Blue Lagoon Drive
Suite 100
Miami, FL 33126
(305) 266-3337

By: [Signature]
JAMES S. LUPINO, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 244481

By: [Signature]
FRANK MENDEL, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 613290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTRODUCTION	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT:	
MAY THE FAILURE TO NOTARIZE AN OTHERWISE TIMELY AND ACCURATE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT UNDER SUBSECTION 713.16(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (1987), BE CURED BY VERIFICATION AFTER THE FACT, SO LONG AS THERE IS NO PREJUDICE TO THE OPPOSING PARTY?	
A. The Petitioner's lien should be upheld as the Petitioner has complied with the underlying requirements of the Mechanics' Lien Law without prejudice to the Respondents	5
B. A ruling in the Petitioner's favor would not have catastrophic effects on the Mechanics' Lien Law. On the contrary, it would be perfectly consistent with sixty-five years of Florida case law	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

INTRODUCTION

The Petitioner, STRESSCON, a general partnership whose partners are LONE STAR FLORIDA PENNSUCO, INC. and ADELAIDE BRIGHTON CEMENT (FLORIDA), INC. (Plaintiff and Appellant below), seeks reversal of the trial court's Order and the Third District Court of Appeal's affirmation granting the Respondents', REYNALDO and VIVIANA MADIEDO (Defendants and Appellees below), Renewed Motion for Summary Judgment with instructions on remand that a summary judgment be entered on behalf of the Petitioner.

The underlying action consists of a suit for foreclosure of a mechanic's lien, as well as a separate count for quantum meruit against the owners of an improved piece of property.

All references to the Initial Brief filed by the Petitioner and the Answer Brief filed by the Respondents will be designated by "IB" and "AB," respectively.

All references to the Record on Appeal will be designated by the letter "R." All references to the Appendix to this Brief will be designated by the letter "A."

References to the Appendix (A.) are to tab number and to page, section, or paragraph as appropriate. The transcription (TR.) of hearings and depositions are referenced: (A. ____ TR at [page]).

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>In re Advisory Opinion Non-Lawyer Preparation and Notice to Owner and Notice to Contract,</u> 544 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 1989)	7
<u>B & H Sales, Inc. v. Fusco Corp.,</u> 342 So.2d 105 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	6
<u>Babes Plumbing, Inc. v. Maier,</u> 194 So.2d 666 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	11,14
<u>Blinn v. Dumas,</u> 408 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	12
<u>Bowen v. Merlo,</u> 353 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	6,9
<u>Broward County Carpenters Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Seygo Construction Co.,</u> 570 F.Supp 817 (S.D. Fla. 1983)	7
<u>Bryan v. Owsley Lumber Co.,</u> 201 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	8
<u>Ceco Corp. v. Goldberg,</u> 219 So.2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969), cert. dismissed (Fla.) 230 So.2d 149	3,14
<u>Continental Home Parks, Inc. v. Goland Triangle Asphalt Paving Co.,</u> 291 So.2d 49 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	10
<u>Crane Co. v. Fine,</u> 221 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1969)	3,13,14
<u>Falovitch v. Gunn and Gunn Construction Co.,</u> 348 So.2d 560 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	10
<u>Fidelity and Deposit Co. v. Delta Painting,</u> 529 So.2d 781 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	9,12
<u>Gator Culvert Company v. Snapp,</u> 467 So.2d 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	9
<u>Gold v. M & G Services, Inc.,</u> 491 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	10
<u>Walter E. Heller & Company Southeast, Inc. v. Palmer-Smith,</u> 504 So.2d 511 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	7

<u>Hendy Lumber Co. v. Bryant,</u> 189 So. 710 (1939)	14
<u>Home Electric of Dade County v. Gonas,</u> 537 So.2d 590 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988), rev'd. 547 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1989)	10,14
<u>Kettles v. Charter Mortgage Co.,</u> 337 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	10
<u>Lofter v. Rashide,</u> 523 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	12
<u>Masterbilt Corp. v. S.A. Ryan Motors, Inc.,</u> 6 So.2d 818 (1942)	7
<u>Maule Industries, Inc. v. Von Decken-Luers,</u> 186 So.2d 301 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	3,6
<u>Midstate Contractors, Inc. v. Halo Development Corp.,</u> 342 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	9,13
<u>George J. Motz Construction Corp. v. Coral Pines, Inc.,</u> 232 So.2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	8
<u>Palmer Electric Services, Inc. v. Filler,</u> 482 So.2d 509 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	11
<u>Partin v. Konsler Steel Co.,</u> 336 So.2d 684 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	12
<u>Roughan v. Rogers,</u> 199 So. 572 (Fla. 1941)(rehearing denied)	5
<u>Russell v. Farrey's Wholesale Hardware Co.,</u> 163 So.2d 513 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	6,11
<u>Shaw v. Del-Mar Cabinet Co.,</u> 63 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1953)	8
<u>Suchman v. National Hauling, Inc.,</u> 549 So.2d 200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	12
<u>Symons Corporation v. Tartan/Lavers Del Ray Beach, Inc.,</u> 456 So.2d 1254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	9,12
<u>Tarlow v. Helmholtz,</u> 198 So.2d 109 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	14
<u>Warren v. Billy Ray Construction Co.,</u> 269 So.2d 25 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	12

Westinghouse Electric Supply Co. v.
Midway Shopping Mall, Inc.,

277 So.2d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) 12

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 84.21	6
Fla. Stat. § 713.01	3,6
Fla. Stat. § 713.06	3,5,9,10 12,13
Fla. Stat. § 713.08	3,5,9,12
Fla. Stat. § 713.09	10
Fla. Stat. § 713.16(2)	1,3,4,5 7,10,11,14
Fla. Stat. § 713.18	3,6,9,10
Fla. Stat. § 713.22	3,6
Fla. Stat. § 713.23	3,6,7
